C.A.No.438/2022 in O.A.No.1079/2022 With C.A.No.462/2022 in O.A.No.1085/2022 (D.B.) Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman Dated: 03/11/2022.

Heard Shri R.S.Khobragade, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. Since the applicants are having similar grievances and similar redressal. Hence, **C.A. Nos.** 437, 438 & 462/2022 are allowed and disposed of.
- 3. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on 18.11.2022. Learned P.O. waives notice for R-1. Hamdast allowed.
- 4. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 5. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 6. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 7. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of

compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

8. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
Application shall stand dismissed without reference
to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

9. **S.O. 18.11.2022**.

Vice Chairman

Date:-03/11/2022. aps.

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman

Dated: 03/11/2022.

Heard Shri G.G.Bade, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- 2. The applicant is submitted representation dated 16.06.2022 (A-1, Pg. No. 9). Respondent no. 4 i.e. Superintendent of Police, Akola is directed to decide the representation as per existing rules and regulations within 90 days from the date of this order.
- 3. With the above directions, **O.A.** is **disposed** of with no order as to costs.

Vice Chairman

Date:-03/11/2022.

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman **Dated**: 03/11/2022.

Heard Shri P.N.Warjukar, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. Since the applicants are having similar grievances and similar redressal. Hence, C.A. No. 461/2022 is allowed and disposed of.
- 3. The ld. counsel for the applicant has relied on Judgment of M.A.T., Principal Bench in O.A. No. 877/2022 delivered on 05.09.2022. The order dated 21.10.2022 has been stayed by order dated 21.10.2022 (A-37, Pg. No. 148).
- 4. In view of this situation, as submitted by ld. counsel for the applicant interim relief prayed in 9 (ii) is accepted and granted. Respondents are directed to keep two posts of Principal/ Vice Principal, Industrial Training Institute, Inspector, Controller of Examination, Maharashtra State Skill, Vocational Services, Group-A vacant until further order.
- 5. Issue notice to Respondent nos. 3 & 4, returnable on <u>four weeks</u>. Learned P.O. waives notice for R-1 & 2. Hamdast allowed.
- 6. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 7. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with

complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

8. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

9. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

10. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
Application shall stand dismissed without reference
to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

11. **S.O. four weeks**.

Vice Chairman

Date:-03/11/2022.

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman **Dated**: 03/11/2022.

Heard Shri N.R.Saboo, ld. Counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on 18.11.2022. Learned P.O. waives notice for R-1. Hamdast allowed.
- 3. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 5. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 6. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.
- 7. In case notice is not collected within <u>three</u> <u>days</u> and if service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three days</u> before returnable date. Original

Application shall stand dismissed without reference to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

<u>S.O. 18.11.2022</u>.

Vice Chairman

Date:-03/11/2022. aps.

C.A.No.463/2022 in O.A.No.1086/2022 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman **Dated**: 03/11/2022.

Heard Shri G.G.Bade, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the State.

2. Since the applicants are having similar grievances and similar redressal. Hence, C.A. No.

463/2022 is allowed and disposed of.

3. The ld. counsel for the applicant has filed G.R. dated 15.11.2003 of Rural Development and

Water Conservator Department (A-1, Pg. No. 13).

Respondents are directed to consider applicant's

case since applicant is similar situated persons to the

employees named in G.R. dated 15.11.2003. Thereby,

respondents are directed to decide the applicant's $% \left(1\right) =\left(1\right) \left(1\right) \left($

case in accordance to G.R. dated 15.11.2003 within

60 days from the date of this order.

4. With the above directions, **O.A.** is disposed

of with no order as to costs.

Vice Chairman

Date:-03/11/2022.

O.A.No.742/2022 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman Dated: 03/11/2022.

Heard Shri G.G.Bade, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the Respondents.

- The ld. counsel for the applicant has relied 2. upon Judgment of Hon'ble High Court Bombay, Bench at Nagpur in W.P. No. 4702/1999 delivered on 22.12.2010. The only relief of applicant is Hon'ble High Court Order dated 22.12.2010 in W.P. No. 4702/1999 should be complied with. Hence, Respondents are directed to comply the order as per the direction of Hon'ble High Court in W.P. No. 4702/1999 as per existing rules and regulations within 90 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 3. With the above directions, O.A. is disposed of with no order as to costs.

Vice Chairman

Date:-03/11/2022.

O.A.No.1082/2022 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman **Dated**: 03/11/2022.

Heard Shri N.D.Thombre, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. The applicant is aggrieved by the order dated 21.10.2022 (A-3, Pg. No. 19) against the recovery of Rs. 3,80,736/-.
- 3. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on 14.11.2022. Learned P.O. waives notice for R-1. Hamdast allowed.
- 4. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 5. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 6. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 7. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

8. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
Application shall stand dismissed without reference
to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

9. <u>S.O. 14.11.2022.</u>

Vice Chairman

Date:-03/11/2022.

O.A.No.1084/2022 (S.B.)

Coram: Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice Chairman **Dated**: 03/11/2022.

Heard Shri S.A.Marathe, ld. counsel for the applicant and Shri A.M.Ghogre, ld. P.O. for the State.

- 2. The applicant is aggrieved by the order dated 18.10.2022 (A-1, Pg. No. 20) against the recovery.
- 3. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on 10.11.2022. Learned P.O. waives notice for R-1. Hamdast allowed.
- 4. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.
- 5. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondent is put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.
- 6. This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules,1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.
- 7. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

8. In case notice is not collected within **three days** and if service report on affidavit is not filed **three days** before returnable date. Original
Application shall stand dismissed without reference
to Tribunal and papers be consigned to record.

9. <u>S.O. 10.11.2022.</u>

Vice Chairman

Date:-03/11/2022.